OP \$65.00 2241137

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM346135

Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Enesco, LLC | | 06/02/2015 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Dean William Griff |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | 555 Edgerly Place |
| City: | Orlando |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA |
| Postal Code: | 32806 |
| Entity Type: | INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|----------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 2241137 | LEAF & ACORN | |
| Registration Number: | 1941553 | CHARMING TAILS | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4078412343

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4078412330

Email: adoppelt@addmg.com, spayne@addmg.com

Correspondent Name: Ava K. Doppelt, Esq.

Address Line 1: 255 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 1401

Address Line 4: Orlando, FLORIDA 32801

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 123798, 123799 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Ava K. Doppelt |
| SIGNATURE: | /Ava K. Doppelt/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/29/2015 |

Total Attachments: 1 source=11S7764#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005563 FRAME: 0596

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **ENESCO**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 225 Windsor Drive, Itasca, Illinois 60143 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of Registration No. 2,241,137 for the mark **LEAF & ACORN** in International Class 42, and Registration No. 1,941,553 for the mark **CHARMING TAILS** in International Classes Classes 20 and 21 (hereinafter jointly, "the Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer all right, title and interest in the Trademarks to **DEAN WILLIAM GRIFF**, an individual, with an address at 555 Edgerly Place, Orlando, Florida 32806 (hereinafter "Assignee");

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

| | . `. | 411 | | | |
|-----|------|-----|-----|-----|--|
| 777 | | 544 | 222 | . 1 | |
| | | | | | |

Name: Theodore J. Eischeid

Title: COO and CFO

Date: __June 2, 2015

DEAN WILLIAM GRIFF

Date: MAY 8, 2015

REEL: 005563 FRAME: 0597

RECORDED: 06/29/2015